
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, MALCOLM BEER, JOHN BOWDEN, DAVID CANNON, 
WISDOM DA COSTA, EILEEN QUICK AND SAMANTHA RAYNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS SHAMSUL SHELIM, NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, 
HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, WESLEY RICHARDS, LYNNE JONES AND 
EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Governance - Issued: 12 April 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications 
received.
 
Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by 
accessing the Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp
 

9 - 46

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

47 - 52

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp




This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Departm
[...]
OPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick and Samantha Rayner

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Rachel Lucas, Lyndsay Jennings and Sian Saadeh

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Airey.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bicknell – Declared a personal interest in item 2 as he knew the applicant. 
Councillor Bicknell confirmed he attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
February 2019 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/03754 Bewley Homes PLC and Square Bay (No 5) LLP: Erection of 39 
dwellings, creation of new access off Maidenhead Road and provision 
of parking, internal circulation, public open space, landscaping and 
related infrastructure at Squires Garden Centre, Maidenhead Road, 
Windsor SL4 5UB – This item was WITHDRAWN from the agenda 
at the request of the applicant.

19/00290 Mr & Mrs Pearson: Single Storey side/rear extension, alterations to 
rear fenestration, raising of ridge, second floor rear extension with rear 
dormer and 4 no. roof lights to facilitate a loft conversion at 19 Arthur 
road, Windsor SL4 1RS – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
REFUSE the application for the following summarised reasons 
(the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of the Main Report):

1. Due to the site’s prominent location, the bulky, contrived and 
poor design of the proposed roof works would be visible from 
Charles Street, Goswell Road and the end of Arthur Road. The 
visually prominent and uncharacteristic roof extension is 
therefore considered to be harmful to the area’s character and 
appearance contrary to policies DG1 and H14 of the Councils 
Local Plan, alongside Section 12 of the NPPF (2019), which 
seeks to sympathetically integrate development into existing 
environments. The proposal would also be contrary to 
emerging policies SP2 and SP3 of the borough Local Plan 
submission Version.

(The Panel was addressed by Josephine Josiah in objection).
7

Agenda Item 3



ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.26 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Urban Panel 
 

24th April 2019 
 

INDEX 
 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 18/02376/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.  

Location: Agars Plough Playing Fields Eton College Pococks Lane Eton Windsor  
 

Proposal: Construction of an all-weather pitch with associated fencing, floodlighting and landscaping. 
 

Applicant:   Member Call-in:  Expiry Date: 1 March 2019 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 19/00544/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.  

Location: Garage Block To Rear of 121 And 123 And Land Rear of 113 To 117 Springfield Road Windsor  
 

Proposal: Construction of x3 dwellings with associated car parking, landscaping and associated infrastructure. 
 

Applicant:   Member Call-in:  Expiry Date: 26 April 2019 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
24 April 2019          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

18/02376/FULL 

Location: Agars Plough Playing Fields Eton College Pococks Lane Eton Windsor   
Proposal: Construction of an all-weather pitch with associated fencing, floodlighting and 

landscaping. 
Applicant:   
Agent: Mr John Bowles 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton With Windsor Castle Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sian Saadeh on 01682 796164 or at 
sian.saadeh@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application is for the construction of a new all-weather pitch with associated fencing, 

floodlighting and landscaping.  Subject to appropriate conditions, the proposal would not have 
any harmful impact on the character of the surrounding area, the local highway network nor the 
living conditions of nearby properties.  Further information has been provided with the application 
to demonstrate that the proposal, subject to conditions, would have an acceptable impact on 
archaeological remains and flood risk. 
 

1.2 The site lies with the Green Belt.  It is considered that it would be inappropriate development as 
the associated fencing and floodlights would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt and 
would result in encroachment into the countryside.  However, as set out in more detail within the 
report, it is considered that very special circumstances exist in this instance which outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt caused by the inappropriate development.   

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure the community use of the facilities as outlined in Section 9 of this report and 
with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the infrastructure in 
Section 9 of this report has not been satisfactorily completed for the reason that the 
proposed development would not be accompanied by associated infrastructure 
improvements. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 

 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. D
[...]
ecure the community use of the 
pitch by a legal agreement which would secure the times and management of the community 
use.  The shared use of the proposed development is also supported by paragraph 92 of the 
NPPF.  it would also contributes to the aims of paragraph 96 of the NPPF by contributing to the 
health and well-being of communities.  The community benefits of the proposal should be 
afforded significant weight as part of the VSC case. 

 
9.29 The application has also set out that there are no alternative sites where the proposal could be 

carried out.  Whilst this is accepted,  it should only be afforded limited weight as part of the VSC 
case. 

 
9.30 It is considered that the very special circumstance that exist in this instance are sufficient to 

outweigh the harm caused to the Green Belt.  
  
10. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

 
10.1 The development is not CIL liable.  
 
11. PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 

11.1 The proposal would have an acceptable impact on trees, ecology, the character of the 
surrounding area, residential amenity, archaeology and the local highway network.  Whilst the 
proposal would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt, there are very special 
circumstances in this case which outweigh this harm.  The proposed community use would be 
secured by a legal agreement.  The loss of one playing pitch is acceptable as the proposal is for 
an improved sports facility.  The application complies with the relevant policies and it is 
recommended that planning permission should be granted. 

 
12. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 

  

18



 
 

 
 

 Appendix A - Site location plan and site layout 

 Appendix B – plan and elevation drawings 

 
13. CONDITIONS RECOMMENDED FOR INCLUSION IF PERMISSION IS GRANTED  

 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended).  

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

3 The materials to be used on the external surfaces of the development shall be in accordance with 
those specified in the application unless any different materials are first agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  

 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1. 
4 The development approved by this planning permission shall be carried out in accordance while 

the Flood Risk Assessment prepared by Peter Brett Associates reference 43991/4001 revision A 
dated August 2018 and the proposed floodplain compensation storage drawing prepared by 
Peter Brett Associates reference 43991/4001/002 revision C dated 21st December 2018.   
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding on-site and elsewhere, and to ensure that compensatory 
storage of flood water is provided.  To comply with Local Plan policy F1 and NPPF paragraph 
163. 

5 No development shall take place until the implementation of a programme of archaeological 
mitigation has been secured in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  To preserve archaeological remains and to comply with Local Plan policies ARCH 3 
and ARCH 4. 

6 Prior to any equipment, machinery or materials being brought onto the site, details of the 
measures to protect, during construction, the trees shown to be retained on the approved plan, 
including the avenue of Lime trees adjacent to the site, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The measures shall also include details of cabling for the 
approved floodlighting and shall demonstrate that this would not harm the retained trees.  The 
tree protection measures shall also be applied to the area shown on the plans for future 
landscaping.  The approved measures shall be implemented in full prior to any equipment, 
machinery or materials being brought onto the site, and thereafter maintained until the completion 
of all construction work and all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been 
permanently removed from the site.  These measures shall include fencing in accordance with 
British Standard 5837. Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area fenced in accordance with 
this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any 
excavation be made. 
Reason: To protect trees which contribute to the visual amenities of the site and surrounding 
area.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1, N6. 

7 The development shall not be occupied until the hard and soft landscaping scheme has been 
implemented within the first planting season following the substantial completion of the 
development in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Notwithstanding the details shown on the drawings approved, a 
revised landscaping scheme shall be submitted to show a greater diversity of planting and to 
include more native species.  The development shall be retained in accordance with the 
approved details. If within a period of five years from the date of planting of any tree or shrub 
shown on the approved landscaping plan, that tree or shrub, or any tree or shrub planted in 
replacement for it, is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, or becomes seriously damaged or 
defective, another tree or shrub of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be 

19



 
 

 
 

planted in the immediate vicinity. 
Reason: To ensure a form of development that maintains, and contributes positively to, the 
character and appearance of th
[...]
nce with 
Paragraphs 170 and 175 of the NPPF. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20



Appendix A 

 

 

 

21



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22



Appendix B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

23



 

 

24



 
 

 
 

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
24 April 2019          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

19/00544/FULL 

Location: Garage Block To Rear of 121 And 123 And Land Rear of 113 To 117 Springfield Road 
Windsor   

Proposal: Construction of x3 dwellings with associated car parking, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure. 

Applicant:   
Agent: Mr Matt Hill 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer East Ward 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at 

briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed scheme has been significantly altered since the previous application was refused 

under reference number 18/02283/FULL. The number of dwellings has been reduced from 4 to 
3. It is proposed to erect 3 x 3 bed dwellings on this disused garage court site with associated 
parking and landscaping. The layout has been improved and the overall design and appearance 
of the dwellings has been revised to reduce the scale and mass of the dwellings and provide a 
modern contemporary design.  The impact on the neighbouring properties would also now be 
acceptable. The scheme has satisfactorily overcome the previous reasons for refusal.   

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

 
3.1 The application site comprises a derelict garage court and disused lock-up storage garages. The 

site is accessed via an access drive off Spring
[...]
ed car parking, 
landscaping and associated infrastructure following 
demolition of all existing buildings. 

Refused 

 
             The reasons for refusal were as follows: 
 

1. The proposed development, by virtue of its layout, density, siting, size, scale, height and 
materials would result in a cramped, overdevelopment of the site and would appear out of 
context with the surrounding residential area to the detriment of the character and 
appearance of the locality in general and produce poor amenity for future occupiers, contrary 
to adopted policies DG1, H10 and H11 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
Local Plan 1999 (incorporating Alterations Adopted June 2003) and emerging policies SP3 
and HO5 set out in the Borough Local Plan Submission Version. 

2. The proposed development, by virtue of its siting, size, fenestration design and height would 
appear visually dominant and unduly obtrusive to the detriment of the outlook of the 
neighbouring properties numbers 1 & 2 Combermere Close and would result in an 
unacceptable level of overlooking and loss of privacy to their rear gardens contrary to 
guidance set out in paragraph 127 of the NPPF (revised 2018) and emerging policies SP3 
and HO5 set out in the Borough Local Plan Submission Version. 

3. The proposed development has failed to provide sufficient car parking to accord with the 
adopted parking standards. In addition the width of the access road is considered inadequate 
to serve both the existing and proposed development. As such it is considered that the 
proposal would be prejudicial to traffic flows and highway safety and contrary to adopted 
policies T5 and P4 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 
(incorporating Alterations Adopted June 2003) and emerging policy IF2 set out in the 
Borough Local Plan Submission Version. 

4. The proposal has failed to demonstrate that the loss of employment use would not harm the 
employment opportunities in the locality a
[...]
in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out and maintained in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. Relevant Policy DG1 
4 Irrespective of the provisions of Classes A, B and E of part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) no enlargement, improvement or any other 
alteration (including the erection of any ancillary building within the curtilage) of or to any dwelling 
house the subject of this permission shall be carried out without planning permission having first 
been obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: The prominence of the site requires strict control over the form of any additional 
development which may be proposed. Relevant Policies - Local Plan H11, DG1. 

5 The development shall not be occupied until all walls, fencing or any other means of enclosure 
(including any retaining walls), have been constructed in accordance with details that have first 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure the satisfactory resultant appearance and standard of amenity of the site and 
the surrounding area. Relevant Policy - Local Plan DG1. 

6 No window(s) shall be inserted at first floor level in the side elevation(s) of the dwellings hereby 
approved  without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies 
- emerging policy SP3 

7 No development shall take place until details of the measures to be taken to acoustically insulate 
all habitable rooms of the development against aircraft noise, together with details of measures to 
provide ventilation to habitable rooms, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The approved measures shall be carried out and completed before the 
development is first occupied for residential purposes and retained. 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable living environment for future occupiers. Relevant Policies Local 
Plan NAP2, H10. 

8 Prior to the commencement of any works or demolition a construction management plan showing 
how demolition and construction traffic, (including cranes), materials storage, facilities for 
operatives and vehicle parking and manoeuvring will be accommodated during the works period 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall be 
implemented as approved and maintained for the duration of the works or as may be agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic.  Relevant Policies - Local 
Plan T5. 

9 No part of the development shall be occupied until vehicle parking and turning space has been 
provided, surfaced and marked out in accordance with the approved drawing.  The space 
approved shall be kept available for parking and turning in association with the development. 

33



 
 

 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to 
reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which could be detrimental to the free flow of traffic and 
to highway safety, and to facilitate vehicles entering and leaving the highway in forward gear.  
Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, DG1. 

10 Irrespective of the provisions of the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 (or subsequent modifications thereof), the garage accommodation on the site shall 
be kept available for the parking of vehicles associated with the development at all times. 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to 
reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which could be detrimental to the free flow of traffic and 
to highway safety.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, DG1. 

11 No part of the development shall be occupied until the hatched pedestrian walkway with crossing 
facilities within the site has been marked out and constructed in accordance with the approved 
drawing (SP18-GA-P-00 Rev G). The pedestrian facilities shall thereafter be retained.  
Reason: In the interests of pedestrian and highway safety. Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5, 
DG1. 

12 The proposed signs shall be finished in non-reflective materials. 
Reason:  To avoid undue distraction to motorists in the interests of pedestrian and highway 
safety. Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5. 

13 No part of the development shall be occupied until covered and secure cycle parking facilities 
have been provided in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These facilities shall thereafter be kept available for the 
parking of cycles in association with the development at all times. 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities in order to 
encourage the use of alternative modes of transport.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan T7, DG1 

14 No part of the development shall be occupied until the refuse bin storage area and recycling 
facilities have been provided in accordance with the approved drawing.  These facilities shall be 
kept available for use in association with the development at all times. 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with adequate facilities that allow it to be 
serviced in a manner which would not adversely affect the free flow of traffic and highway safety 
and to ensure the sustainability of the development.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan T5, DG1. 

15 No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape works, have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and these works shall 
be carried out as approved within the first planting season following the substantial completion of 
the development and retained in accordance with the approved details.  If within a period of five 
years from the date of planting of any tree or shrub shown on the approved landscaping plan, 
that tree or shrub, or any tree or shrub planted in replacement for it, is removed, uprooted or 
destroyed or dies, or becomes seriously damaged or defective, another tree or shrub of the same 
species and size as that originally planted shall be planted in the immediate vicinity.   
Reason:  To ensure a form of development that maintains, and contributes positively to, the 
character and appearance of the area.  Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1. 

16 Prior to the commencement of any works of demolition or construction on site a 'Demolition and 
Construction Method Statement' detailing how the external perimeter walls of the garages will be 
protected during the dismantling of the garages and details of the removal of the asbestos garage 
roofs shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall be implemented as approved.  

 Reason:  In the interest of amenity.   Relevant Policies - Local Plan DG1 
 
 
Informatives  

 
 1 Due to the close proximity of the site to existing residential properties, the applicant's attention is 

drawn to the Considerate Constructors Scheme initiative. This initiative encourages contractors 
and construction companies to adopt a considerate and respectful approach to construction 
works, so that neighbours are not unduly affected by noise, smells, operational hours, vehicle 
parking at the site or making deliveries, and general disruption caused by the works. By signing 
up to the scheme, contractors and construction companies commit to being considerate and 
good neighbours, as well as being clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, 

34



 
 

 
 

responsible and accountable. The Council highly recommends the

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Malcolm Beer, Cannon, Wisdom Da Costa, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner and Edward Wilson

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Lyndsay Jennings and Sian Saadeh.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Airey and Bowden.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 
2019 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/02376 Construction of an all-weather pitch with associated fencing, 
floodlighting and landscaping at Agars Plough Playing Fields, Eton 
College, Pococks Lane, Eton, Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED to 
grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to secure the community use of the facilities as 
outlined in Section 9 of the Main Report and with the conditions 
listed in Section 13 of the Main Report, as per the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations.

Seven Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs Alexander, Beer, 
Bicknell, Cannon, Quick, S. Rayner and E. Wilson), and one 
Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr Da Costa).

19/00544 Construction of x3 dwellings with associated car parking, landscaping 
and associated infrastructure at Garage Block to the Rear of 121 and 
123 And Land to the Rear of 113 to 117 Springfield Road. – THE 
PANEL VOTED to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in Section 13 of the Main Report, as per the Head of 
Planning’s recommendations, and with the conditions as listed 
below:

Condition 5 amended to read:  

1. The development shall not be occupied until all walls, 
fencing or any other means of enclosure (including any 
retaining walls), have been constructed in accordance with 
details that have first been submitted to and approved in 



writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details 
submitted shall include the boundary wall between the site 
and Combermere Close at a minimum height of 3m.  
Reason – To ensure the satisfactory resultant appearance 
and standard amenity of the site and the surrounding area.  
Relevant policy – Local Plan DG1

An additional condition 17 will be added to read:

2. Prior to the commencement of development and 
notwithstanding the details shown on the drawings hereby 
approved, further details of the first floor rear windows to 
the proposed houses shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. Reason – To ensure 
the satisfactory resultant appearance and living conditions 
of nearby properties.  Relevant policy – Local Plan DG1, 
H11

Seven Councillors voted in favour (Cllrs Alexander, Bicknell, 
Cannon, Da Costa, Quick, S. Rayner and E. Wilson), and one 
Councillor abstained from the vote (Cllr Beer).

(The Panel was addressed by Mr Biernat and Mr James in objections 
and Mr Matt Hill, the agent).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The Chairman stated that as it was the final meeting of the Windsor Urban 
Development Management Panel in its current format, he wished to express his 
thanks for all the hard work carried out by Members, Planning Officers, Legal Officers 
and the Clerk over the course of the four year term since the last Local Election.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


